In the Merger, each issued and outstanding share of HFS Common Stock,
other than HFS Common Stock owned by HFS or CUC, will be converted into the
right to receive 2.4031 shares of CUC Common Stock.

   F-2

   SECTION A
   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   PAGE 1 OF 2
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   AT
   --------------------------
   4/30/97   3/31/97
   ------------ -------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANIES
   ------------ ------------- ------------- ------------

ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  812,164   $   71,707   $   883,871
 Restricted cash.....   89,849   89,849
 Marketable securities.....   356,831   20,103   376,934
 Receivables, net.....   593,253   613,616   1,206,869
 Other current assets.....   239,861   234,614   474,475
   ------------ -------------   ------------
  Total current assets.....   2,002,109   1,029,889   3,031,998
   ------------ -------------   ------------

Deferred membership acquisition costs .   383,418   383,418
Franchise agreements, net.....   956,012   956,012
Excess of costs over fair value of net
 assets acquired, net.....   396,168   1,797,734   2,193,902
Other intangible assets, net.....   31,643   596,622   628,265
Other assets.....   287,348   749,902   1,037,250
   ------------ -------------   ------------
   3,100,686   5,130,159   8,230,845
   ------------ -------------   ------------
Assets under management and mortgage
 programs
 Net investment in leases and leased
  vehicles.....   3,484,445   3,484,445
 Relocation receivables .....   684,207   684,207
 Mortgage loans held for sale.....   1,215,422   1,215,422
 Mortgage servicing rights and fees ...   244,904   244,904
   5,628,978   5,628,978
   ------------ -------------   ------------
Total assets.....  $3,100,686   $10,759,137   $13,859,823
   ============ =============   ============

- ------------

(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and pro
   forma HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation expected to
   be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to pro forma combining financial statements.

   F-3

   SECTION A
   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.   PAGE 2 OF 2
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   AT
   --------------------------
   4/30/97   3/31/97
   ------------ -------------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANIES
   ------------ ------------- -------------- ------------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Current liabilities--accounts payable,
  accrued expenses, and other current
  liabilities.....  $  444,953   $ 1,210,438   $ 1,655,391
   ------------ -------------   ------------
 Deferred income.....   697,594   407,642   1,105,236
 Long-term debt.....   565,979   978,749   1,544,728
 Other non-current liabilities.....   9,835   133,461   143,296
   1,718,361   2,730,290   4,448,651
   ------------ -------------   ------------
 Liabilities under management and mortgage
  programs
  Debt.....   4,952,815   4,952,815
  Deferred income taxes.....   244,800   244,800
   ------------ -------------   ------------
   5,197,615   5,197,615
   ------------ -------------   ------------
 Shareholders' equity
  Common stock.....   4,152   1,596   $   2,169 (a)   7,917
  Additional paid-in capital.....   676,132   2,347,708   (192,639)(a)  2,831,201
  Retained earnings.....   799,858   688,379   1,488,237
  Treasury stock.....   (57,436)   (190,470)   190,470 (a)   (57,436)
  Restricted stock, deferred compensation .   (28,556)   (28,556)
  Foreign currency translation adjustment .   (11,825)   (15,981)   (27,806)
   ------------ -------------   ------------
  Total shareholders' equity.....   1,382,325   2,831,232   4,213,557
   ------------ ------------- -------------- ------------
Total liabilities and shareholders'
 equity.....  $3,100,686   $10,759,137   $   $13,859,823
   ============ ============= ============== ============

- ------------
(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and pro
   forma HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation expected to
   be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to pro forma combining financial statements.

   F-4

   SECTION A
   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED
   -------------------------
   1/31/97   12/31/96
   ------------ ------------   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENT   COMPANIES
   ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net .....  $1,972,430   $1,915,999   $3,888,429
 Software.....   375,225   375,225
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
  and interest costs of $1,132,408) ...   56,660   56,660
 Other.....   30,279   30,279
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Net revenues.....   2,347,655   2,002,938   4,350,593
   ------------ ------------   ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   688,280   916,041   1,604,321
 Marketing and reservation.....   887,852   285,954   1,173,806
 General and administrative.....   266,228   73,373   339,601
 Depreciation and amortization.....   58,658   164,212   222,870
 Merger, and restructuring charges  ...   179,945   179,945
 Interest, net.....   (9,549)   42,460   32,911
 Other .....   5,698   5,698
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Total expenses.....   2,071,414   1,487,738   3,559,152
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Income before income taxes.....   276,241   515,200   791,441
 Provision for income taxes.....   112,142   208,141   320,283
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Net income .....  $  164,099   $  307,059   $  471,158
   ============ ============   ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (b)
 Net income per share
  Primary.....  $   0.41   $   1.76   $   0.57
  Fully diluted.....   0.40   1.75   0.57
 Weighted average shares outstanding
  Primary.....   405,073   177,072   248,450   830,595
  Fully diluted .....   409,521   177,840   249,527   836,888

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and pro
   forma HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation expected
   to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combining financial statements.

   F-5

   SECTION A
   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS
   ENDED
   ------------------------
   4/30/97   3/31/97
   ------------ -----------
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ------------  PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENT   COMPANIES
   ------------ ----------- ------------ ------------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net .....   $544,037   $491,931   $1,035,968
 Software.....   80,634   80,634
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
  and interest costs of $286,075) .....   15,319   15,319
 Other.....   18,635   18,635
   ------------ -----------   ------------
 Net revenues.....   624,671   525,885   1,150,556
   ------------ -----------   ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   204,105   221,799   425,904
 Marketing and reservation.....   219,793   60,798   280,591
 General and administrative.....   76,092   31,905   107,997
 Depreciation and amortization.....   15,702   36,451   52,153
 Interest, net.....   (5,055)   20,342   15,287
   ------------ -----------   ------------
 Total expenses.....   510,637   371,295   881,932
   ------------ -----------   ------------
 Income before income taxes.....   114,034   154,590   268,624
 Provision for income taxes.....   43,561   63,486   107,047
   ------------ -----------   ------------
 Net income .....   $ 70,473   $ 91,104   $  161,577
   ============ ===========   ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (B)
 Net income per common share
  Primary and fully diluted .....   $   0.17   $   0.52   $   0.19
 Weighted average number of common and
  dilutive common equivalent shares
  outstanding
  Primary.....   434,006   177,193   248,619   859,818
  Fully diluted .....   437,091   177,225   248,664   862,980

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and pro
   forma HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation expected
   to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma combining financial statement.

   F-6

   SECTION A
   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINING
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) EQUITY

   In connection with the Merger, each outstanding share of HFS Common Stock

[…]

this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus and the financial statements and
related notes of the acquired companies previously filed with the SEC
pursuant to Regulation S-X Rule 3-05, "Financial Statements of Businesses
Acquired or to be Acquired" which are incorporated by reference in this Joint
Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

   F-8

   SECTION B

   HFS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES   PAGE 1 OF 2
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HFS   ADJUSTMENTS   HFS
   ------------- ------------- ------------

ASSETS
 Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   71,707   $   71,707
  Restricted cash.....   89,849   89,849
  Other accounts and notes receivable, net ...   620,416   $ (6,800)(a)   613,616
  Deferred income taxes, net.....   74,279   64,000 (b)   138,279
  Other current assets.....   116,438   116,438
   ------------- ------------- ------------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS.....   972,689   57,200   1,029,889
   ------------- ------------- ------------
 Property and equipment, net.....   329,690   (6,500)(a)   323,190
 Franchise agreements, net.....   956,012   956,012
 Excess of cost over fair value
  of net assets acquired, net.....   1,820,234   (22,500)(a)  1,797,734
 Other intangible assets--net.....   596,622   596,622
 Investment in car rental operations
  of Avis Inc., net.....   78,019   78,019
 Other assets.....   355,993   (7,300)(a)   348,693
   ------------- ------------- ------------
   5,109,259   20,900   5,130,159
   ------------- ------------- ------------
ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT AND MORTGAGE PROGRAMS
  Net investment in leases and leased
   vehicles.....   3,484,445   3,484,445
  Relocation receivables.....   684,207   684,207
  Mortgage loans held for sale.....   1,215,422   1,215,422
  Mortgage servicing rights and fees .....   244,904   244,904
   -------------   ------------
   5,628,978   5,628,978
   -------------   ------------
Total assets.....  $10,738,237   $ 20,900   $10,759,137
   ============= ============= ============

- ------------
Note:   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical HFS
   consolidated balance sheet to conform to HFS's pro forma
   classification.

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   F-9

   SECTION B

   HFS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES   PAGE 2 OF 2
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HFS   ADJUSTMENTS   HFS
   ------------- -------------- ------------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Current liabilities
  Accounts payable and other accrued expenses ....  $   741,177   $   741,177
  Income taxes payable.....   40,547   40,547
  Accrued acquisition obligations.....   $ 229,900 (c)   229,900
  Due to car rental operations of Avis Inc., net .   45,615   45,615
  Short-term debt.....   150,000   150,000
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   3,199   3,199
   ------------- -------------- ------------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES.....   980,538   229,900   1,210,438
   ------------- -------------- ------------
 Long-term debt.....   978,749   978,749
 Deferred income.....   407,642   407,642
 Other non-current liabilities.....   36,533   30,000 (c)   66,533
 Deferred income taxes.....   78,928   (12,000)(b)   66,928
   ------------- -------------- ------------
   2,482,390   247,900   2,730,290
LIABILITIES UNDER MANAGEMENT AND MORTGAGE
 PROGRAMS
 Debt.....   4,952,815   4,952,815
 Deferred income taxes.....   244,800   244,800
   -------------   ------------
   5,197,615   5,197,615
   -------------   ------------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Common stock, issued; 159,612 shares .....   1,596   1,596
 Additional paid-in capital .....   2,347,708   2,347,708
 Retained earnings .....   915,379   (227,000)(d)   688,379
 Treasury stock.....   (190,470)   (190,470)
 Foreign currency equity adjustment .....   (15,981)   (15,981)
   ------------- -------------- ------------
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   3,058,232   (227,000)   2,831,232
   ------------- -------------- ------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES
 AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....  $10,738,237   $  20,900   $10,759,137
   ============= ============== ============

- ------------
Note:   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical HFS
   consolidated balance sheet to conform to HFS's pro forma
   classification.

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   F-10

   SECTION B
   HFS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL
   ------------------------
   ACQUIRED   PRO FORMA
   HFS   COMPANIES   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------ ----------- -------------- ------------

NET REVENUES
 Service fees, net .....  $1,340,534   $623,159   $ 11,835 (e)   $1,915,999
   (235,625)(f)
   176,096 (h)
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
  and interest costs of $1,132,408)  ...   56,660   56,660
 Other.....   40,717   5,718   46,435
 Equity in earnings (loss) of Avis Inc.
  car rental operations.....   2,261   (18,417)(h)   (16,156)
   ------------ ----------- -------------- ------------
Net revenues.....   1,440,172   628,877   (66,111)   2,002,938
   ------------ ----------- -------------- ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   660,079   479,075   79,886 (h)   916,041
   (75,636)(i)
   (227,363)(j)
 Marketing and reservation.....   157,347   128,607   285,954
 General and administrative.....   73,373   73,373
 Depreciation and amortization.....   97,811   40,884   25,517 (k)   164,212
 Interest, net.....   19,695   (17,728)   11,718 (l)   42,460
   6,000 (h)
   22,775 (g)
 Other.....   6,114   (416)(m)   5,698
   ------------ ----------- -------------- ------------
Total expenses.....   1,008,305   636,952   (157,519)   1,487,738
   ------------ ----------- -------------- ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes .....   431,867   (8,075)   91,408   515,200
Provision (benefit) for income taxes ...   174,626   (6,689)   40,204(n)   208,141
   ------------ ----------- -------------- ------------
Net income (loss).....  $  257,241   $ (1,386)  $ 51,204   $  307,059
   ============ =========== ============== ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (PRIMARY)
 Net income .....  $   1.59   $   1.76
   ============   ============
 Weighted average shares outstanding  ..   164,378   12,694(o)   177,072
   ============   ============== ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (FULLY DILUTED)
 Net income .....  $   1.58   $   1.75
   ============   ============
 Weighted average shares  outstanding  .   165,146   12,694(o)   177,840
   ============   ============== ============

- ------------
Note:   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results
   of HFS and acquired companies to conform to HFS's pro forma
   classification.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   F-11

   SECTION B
   HFS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   OF ACQUIRED COMPANIES
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL (1)
   ---------------------------------------------------
   AVIS, (2)   COLDWELL   OTHER 1996   TOTAL
   AS ADJUSTED   RCI   BANKER   ACQUISITIONS   HISTORICAL
   ------------- ---------- ----------- -------------- ------------

NET REVENUES
 Service fees .....   $32,335   $284,996   $295,478   $10,350   $623,159
 Other .....   4,067   1,651   5,718
   ------------- ---------- ----------- -------------- ------------
  Net revenues .....   32,335   284,996   299,545   12,001   628,877
   ------------- ---------- ----------- -------------- ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating .....   25,379   130,113   312,348   11,235   479,075
 Marketing and reservation.....   128,607   128,607
 Depreciation and amortization  .....   15,345   16,097   9,021   421   40,884
 Interest, net .....   (22,376)   3,155   1,493   (17,728)
 Other .....   4,838   512   764   6,114
   ------------- ---------- ----------- -------------- ------------
  Total expenses .....   40,724   257,279   325,036   13,913   636,952
   ------------- ---------- ----------- -------------- ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes  ...   (8,389)   27,717   (25,491)   (1,912)   (8,075)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   99   3,644   (10,432)   (6,689)
   ------------- ---------- ----------- -------------- ------------
Net income (loss) .....   $(8,488)   $ 24,073   $(15,059)   $(1,912)   $ (1,386)
   ============= ========== =========== ============== ============

- ------------
(1)   Reflects results of operations for the period from January 1, 1996
   to the respective dates of acquisition.
(2)   The historical consolidated statement of operations of Avis, as
   adjusted, has been adjusted to present only the historical operating
   results intended to be retained by HFS.

Note: Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results of
   acquired companies to conform to HFS's pro forma classification.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   F-12

   SECTION B
   HFS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   OF OTHER 1996 ACQUISITIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   CENTURY 21
   NORS (1)   TRAVELODGE (1)  ERA (1)   TOTAL
   ------------ -------------- ---------- ---------

NET REVENUES
 Service fees .....   $6,668   $688   $ 2,994   $10,350
 Other .....   449   1,202   1,651
   ------------ -------------- ---------- ---------
  Net revenues .....   7,117   688   4,196   12,001
   ------------ -------------- ---------- ---------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   7,566   552   3,117   11,235
 Depreciation and amortization  ...   285   136   421
 Interest, net .....   2   1,491   1,493
 Other.....   764   764
   ------------ -------------- ---------- ---------
  Total expenses .....   7,853   552   5,508   13,913
   ------------ -------------- ---------- ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes   (736)   136   (1,312)   (1,912)
Provision for income taxes ..... 
   ------------ -------------- ---------- ---------
Net income (loss) .....   $ (736)   $136   $(1,312)   $(1,912)
   ============ ============== ========== =========

- ------------
(1)   Reflects results of operations for the period from January 1, 1996
   to the respective dates of acquisition.

Note:   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results
   of acquired companies to conform to HFS's pro forma classification.

   See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   F-13

   SECTION B
   HFS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

[…]

the business. Based on HFS's due diligence of Coldwell Banker the Company
determined that common expenses were allocated to the owned brokerage
business based on a reasonable allocation method. Such allocations were based
on the ratio of number of employees, the amount of space occupied and revenue
generated by the Owned Brokerage Business relative to Coldwell Banker in the
aggregate and multiplied by corresponding common costs as appropriate to
determine allocable expenses.

   F-17

   SECTION B
   HFS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS--(CONTINUED)

K. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION:

   The pro forma adjustment for depreciation and amortization is comprised of
($000's):

   For the year ended December 31, 1996:

   COLDWELL   OTHER 1996
   RCI   AVIS   BANKER   ACQUISITIONS   TOTAL
   ----------- ----------- ---------- -------------- -----------

Elimination of historical
 expense.....  $(16,097)   $(15,345)   $(9,021)   $ (421)   $(40,884)
Property, equipment and
 furniture and fixtures ..   6,686   4,924   482   --   12,092
Intangible assets.....   20,114   24,658   8,495   1,042   54,309
   ----------- ----------- ---------- -------------- -----------
 Total.....  $ 10,703   $ 14,237   $   (44)   $  621   $ 25,517
   =========== =========== ========== ============== ===========

 RCI

   The fair value of RCI's property and equipment is estimated at
approximately $55.7 million and is amortized on a straight-line basis over
the estimated useful lives, ranging from seven to thirty years.

   RCI's intangible assets consist of customer lists and excess of cost over
fair value of net assets acquired. Estimated fair value of RCI's customer
lists are approximately $100 million and are amortized on a straight-line
basis over the period to be benefited which is 10 years. The fair value

[…]

combining financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements, related notes thereto and other financial
information of CUC and HFS included elsewhere herein, or incorporated by
reference into, this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

   F-22

   SECTION C

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.   PAGE 1 OF 2
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   AT   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   -------------------------- ----------------------
   4/30/97   3/31/97
   ------------ -------------   HFS/PHH   CUC/HFS   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   MERGER   MERGER   COMPANIES
   ------------ ------------- ------------- -------- -------------

ASSETS
 Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents .....  $  812,164   $   71,707   $   883,871
  Restricted cash .....   89,849   89,849
  Marketable securities .....   356,831   20,103   376,934
  Receivables, net .....   593,253   620,416   $ (6,800)(a)   1,206,869
  Other current assets .....   239,861   170,614   64,000 (b)   474,475
   ------------ ------------- -------------   ------------
Total current assets .....   2,002,109   972,689   57,200   3,031,998
   ------------ ------------- -------------   ------------
 Deferred membership acquisition
  costs.....   383,418   383,418
 Franchise agreements, net .....   956,012   956,012
 Excess of cost over fair value of
  net assets acquired, net .....   396,168   1,820,234   (22,500)(a)   2,193,902
 Other intangible assets, net  .....   31,643   596,622   628,265
 Other assets .....   287,348   763,702   (13,800)(a)   1,037,250
   ------------ ------------- -------------   ------------
   3,100,686   5,109,259   20,900   8,230,845
   ------------ ------------- -------------   ------------
Assets under management and mortgage
 programs
 Net investment in leases and leased
  vehicles .....   3,484,445   3,484,445
 Relocation receivables .....   684,207   684,207
 Mortgage loans held for sale  .....   1,215,422   1,215,422
 Mortgage servicing rights and fees  .   244,904   244,904
   -------------   --------
   5,628,978   5,628,978
   -------------   ------------
Total assets .....  $3,100,686   $10,738,237   $ 20,900   $13,859,823
   ============ ============= =============   ============

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and
   historical HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation
   expected to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited historical combining financial statements.

   F-23

   SECTION C

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.   PAGE 2 OF 2
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   AT   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   -------------------------- ----------------------
   4/30/97   3/31/97
   ------------ -------------   HFS/PHH   CUC/HFS   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   MERGER   MERGER   COMPANIES
   ------------ ------------- ------------- -------- -------------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Current liabilities--accounts
  payable, accrued expenses and
  other current liabilities .....  $  444,953   $   980,538   $ 229,900 (c)   $ 1,655,391
   ------------ ------------- --------------   ------------
 Deferred income .....   697,594   407,642   1,105,236
 Long-term debt .....   565,979   978,749   1,544,728
 Other noncurrent liabilities  .....   9,835   36,533   30,000 (c)   76,368
   ------------ ------------- --------------   ------------
Deferred income taxes.....   --   78,928   (12,000)(b)   66,928
   1,718,361   2,482,390   247,900   4,448,651
   ------------ ------------- --------------   ------------
Liabilities under management and
 mortgage programs
 Debt .....   4,952,815   4,952,815
 Deferred income taxes .....   244,800   244,800
   -------------   ------------
   5,197,615   5,197,615
   -------------   ------------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Common stock .....   4,152   1,596   $   2,169 (e)   7,917
 Additional paid-in capital .....   676,132   2,347,708   (192,639)(e)  2,831,201
 Retained earnings .....   799,858   915,379   (227,000)(d)   1,488,237
 Treasury stock .....   (57,436)   (190,470)   190,470 (e)   (57,436)
 Restricted stock, deferred
  compensation .....   (28,556)   (28,556)
 Foreign currency translation
  adjustment .....   (11,825)   (15,981)   (27,806)
   ------------ ------------- -------------- -------------- ------------
Total shareholders' equity .....   1,382,325   3,058,232   (227,000)   4,213,557
   ------------ ------------- -------------- -------------- ------------
Total liabilities and shareholders'
 equity .....  $3,100,686   $10,738,237   $  20,900   $13,859,823
   ============ ============= ============== ============== ============

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and
   historical HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation
   expected to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited historical combining financial statements.

   F-24

   SECTION C

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED
   -----------------------
   1/31/95   12/31/94
   ------------ ----------  PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENT   COMPANIES
   ------------ ---------- ------------ ------------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net  .....  $1,363,561   $815,423   $2,178,984
 Software.....   191,050   191,050
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation and
  interest costs of $976,244) .....   47,860   47,860
 Other.....   28,837   28,837
   ----------   ------------
 Net revenues.....   1,554,611   892,120   2,446,731
   ------------ ----------   ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   463,370   458,462   921,832
 Marketing and reservation.....   618,330   124,603   742,933
 General and administrative.....   190,303   29,452   219,755
 Depreciation and amortization.....   43,463   53,712   97,175
 Costs related to Ideon products abandoned
  and restructuring.....   7,900   7,900
 Interest, net.....   (7,937)   18,490   10,553
 Other.....   (17,749)   (17,749)
   ------------ ----------   ------------
 Total expenses.....   1,297,680   684,719   1,982,399
   ------------ ----------   ------------
 Income before income taxes.....   256,931   207,401   464,332
 Provision for income taxes.....   94,874   84,868   179,742
   ------------ ----------   ------------
 Net income before cumulative effect of
  accounting change for income taxes .....   162,057   122,533   284,590
 Cumulative effect of accounting change
  for income taxes.....   2,000   2,000
   ------------ ----------   ------------
 Net income .....  $  164,057   $122,533   $  286,590
   ============ ==========   ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (F)
 Net income per share
  Primary .....  $   0.43   $   0.95   $   0.42
  Fully diluted .....  $   0.43   $   0.95   $   0.41
 Weighted average shares outstanding
  Primary .....   379,261   129,535   181,751   690,547
  Fully diluted.....   390,856   129,563   181,790   702,209

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and
   historical HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation
   expected to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited historical combining financial statements.

   F-25

   SECTION C

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED
   -----------------------
   1/31/96   12/31/95
   ------------ ----------  PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENT   COMPANIES
   ------------ ---------- ------------ ------------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net  .....  $1,643,242  $  962,954   $2,606,196
 Software.....   291,990   291,990
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation and
  interest costs of $1,088,993) .....   52,079   52,079
 Other.....   41,857   41,857
   -----------   ------------
 Net revenues.....   1,935,232   1,056,890   2,992,122
   ------------ -----------   ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   582,357   528,571   1,110,928
 Marketing and reservation.....   737,440   137,715   875,155
 General and administrative.....   243,043   36,457   279,500
 Depreciation and amortization.....   49,736   63,178   112,914
 Costs related to Ideon products
  abandoned and restructuring.....   97,029   97,029
 Interest, net.....   (9,685)   22,949   13,264
   ------------ -----------   ------------
 Total expenses.....   1,699,920   788,870   2,488,790
   ------------ -----------   ------------
 Income before income taxes.....   235,312   268,020   503,332
 Provision for income taxes.....   90,337   110,170   200,507
   ------------ -----------   ------------
 Net income .....  $  144,975  $  157,850   $  302,825
   ============ ===========   ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (F)
 Net income per share
  Primary.....  $   0.37  $   1.14   $   0.42
  Fully diluted.....  $   0.37  $   1.12   $   0.41
 Weighted average shares outstanding
  Primary.....   392,208   142,490   199,927   734,625
  Fully diluted.....   401,483   144,489   202,733   748,705

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and
   historical HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation
   expected to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited historical combining financial statements.

   F-26

   SECTION C
   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED
   -----------------------
   1/31/97   12/31/96
   ------------ ------------  PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENT   COMPANIES
   ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net .....  $1,972,430   $1,340,534   $3,312,964
 Software .....   375,225   375,225
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation and
  interest costs of $1,132,408) .....   56,660   56,660
 Other .....   42,978   42,978
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Net revenues .....   2,347,655   1,440,172   3,787,827
   ------------ ------------   ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating .....   688,280   660,079   1,348,359
 Marketing and reservation .....   887,852   157,347   1,045,199
 General and administrative .....   266,228   73,373   339,601
 Depreciation and amortization .....   58,658   97,811   156,469
 Merger and restructuring costs .....   179,945   179,945
 Interest, net .....   (9,549)   19,695   10,146
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Total expenses .....   2,071,414   1,008,305   3,079,719
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Income before income taxes .....   276,241   431,867   708,108
 Provision for income taxes .....   112,142   174,626   286,768
   ------------ ------------   ------------
 Net income .....  $  164,099   $  257,241   $  421,340
   ============ ============   ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (F)
 Net income per share
  Primary .....  $   0.41   $   1.59   $   0.53
  Fully diluted .....  $   0.40   $   1.58   $   0.53
 Weighted average shares outstanding
  Primary .....   405,073   164,378   230,639   800,090
  Fully diluted .....   409,521   165,146   231,716   806,383

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and
   historical HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation
   expected to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited historical combining financial statements.

   F-27

   SECTION C

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
   -------------------------
   4/30/96   3/31/96
   ---------- ----------   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENT   COMPANIES
   ---------- ---------- ------------ -----------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net  ....  $455,006   $250,187   $705,193
 Software.....   60,473   60,473
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
  and interest costs of $283,123)  ....   21,314   21,314
 Other.....   7,455   7,455
   ---------- ----------   -----------
 Net revenues .....   515,479   278,956   794,435
   ---------- ----------   -----------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   154,804   142,481   297,285
 Marketing and reservation.....   205,202   27,234   232,436
 General and administrative.....   60,980   13,656   74,636
 Depreciation and amortization  .....   12,609   16,136   28,745
 Interest, net.....   (2,240)   5,626   3,386
   ---------- ----------   -----------
 Total expenses.....   431,355   205,133   636,488
   ---------- ----------   -----------
 Income before income taxes.....   84,124   73,823   157,947
 Provision for income taxes.....   32,003   30,145   62,148
   ---------- ----------   -----------
 Net income .....  $ 52,121   $ 43,678   $ 95,799
   ========== ==========   ===========
PER SHARE INFORMATION (F)
 Net income per share
  Primary.....  $   0.13   $   0.30   $   0.13
  Fully diluted.....  $   0.13   $   0.30   $   0.13
 Weighted average shares outstanding
  Primary.....   396,665   149,535   209,812   756,012
  Fully diluted.....   403,892   150,089   210,590   764,571

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and
   historical HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation
   expected to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited historical combining financial statements.

   F-28

   SECTION C

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.
   UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
   -------------------------
   4/30/96   3/31/96
   ---------- ----------   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   CUC(1)   HFS(1)   ADJUSTMENT   COMPANIES
   ---------- ---------- ------------ -----------

REVENUES
 Membership and service fees, net  ....  $544,037   $491,931   $1,035,968
 Software.....   80,634   80,634
 Fleet leasing (net of depreciation
  and interest costs of $286,075)  ....   15,319   15,319
 Other.....   18,635   18,635
   ---------- ----------   ------------
 Net revenues .....   624,671   525,885   1,150,556
   ---------- ----------   ------------
EXPENSES
 Operating.....   204,105   221,799   425,904
 Marketing and reservation.....   219,793   60,798   280,591
 General and administrative.....   76,092   31,905   107,997
 Depreciation and amortization  .....   15,702   36,451   52,153
 Interest, net.....   (5,055)   20,342   15,287
   ---------- ----------   ------------
 Total expenses.....   510,637   371,295   881,932
   ---------- ----------   ------------
 Income before income taxes.....   114,034   154,590   268,624
 Provision for income taxes.....   43,561   63,486   107,047
   ---------- ----------   ------------
 Net income .....  $ 70,473   $ 91,104   $  161,577
   ========== ==========   ============
PER SHARE INFORMATION (F)
 Net income per share
  Primary and fully diluted.....  $   0.17   $   0.52   $   0.19
 Weighted average shares outstanding
  Primary.....   434,006   177,193   248,619   859,818
  Fully diluted.....   437,091   177,225   248,664   862,980

- ------------
(1)   Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical CUC and
   historical HFS financial statements to conform to the presentation
   expected to be used by the combined companies.

   See notes to unaudited historical combining financial statements.

   F-29

   SECTION C

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED HISTORICAL COMBINING
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) HFS/PHH MERGER COSTS AND RESTRUCTURING -- ASSET ADJUSTMENTS